

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**WP(C) No. 538/2025
CM No. 1255/2025**

Mohd. BashirAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R. P. Sharma, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
05.03.2025**

1. It is contended by the petitioner that the respondent No. 3 has not rightly considered the application for condoning the delay in filing the appeal and no reason has been assigned for dismissing the application.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, subject to petitioner's taking necessary steps within a period of one week.
3. List on **21.04.2025**.
4. In the meantime, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, it is provided that the respondents shall not create any third party interest with regard to the subject matter of the instant petition.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
05.03.2025
Sahil Padha